RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Ashok Kumar, (97801 50888)

S/o Late Shri Sham Lal, R/o Bank Street, New Basti, Nabha, District Patiala.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Markfed, Punjab, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Markfed, Punjab, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1335 OF 2023

Present:

Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Pawan Kumar, CDA, Sh. Shiv Kumar, Senior Assistant, and Sh. Baldev.

ORDER:

- **1.** This case was initially heard by the Learned Bench of Sh. Anumit singh Sodhi and was subsequently transferred to the undersigned Bench following his retirement. Accordingly, the case was scheduled for hearing today.
- 2. The appellant is absent today.
- 3. The Respondent-PIO is represented by Sh. Pawan Kumar, CDA, Sh. Shiv Kumar, Senior Assistant, and Sh. Baldev. It has been stated that in compliance with the previous order of the Commission, the requisite information has been supplied to the appellant vide letter No. 1119 dated 06.12.2023.
- 4. Since the appellant is absent today, one final opportunity is granted to him to appear before the Commission and clarify the facts of the case. Failing this, the case shall be decided *ex parte* on the basis of available records. The matter is adjourned.
- 5. <u>Next hearing on 05.05.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.</u>

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Jatinder Kumar, (98723 24111)

R/o H. No. 808, Rai Colony, Near Dr. Mittal Hospital, Chandigarh Road, Nawanshahar.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Nawanshahar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Additional Deputy Commissioner, Urban Development, Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1349 OF 2023

Present:

Appellant: Shri Jatinder Kumar

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

- 1. This case was initially heard by the Learned Bench of Sh. Anumit singh Sodhi and was subsequently transferred to the undersigned Bench following his retirement. Accordingly, the case was scheduled for hearing today.
- 2. None is present on behalf of the Respondent-PIO today.
- 3. The matter is accordingly adjourned, taking into consideration the facts on record which indicate that the information has already been provided to the appellant in another appeal case, as stated by the PIO's representative during the previous hearing held on 05.07.2023.
- 4. However, since the appellant continues to deny the receipt of any such information, the Commission is unable to arrive at a conclusive decision at this stage.
- 5. <u>Next hearing on 08.07.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.</u>

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Deepak Goyal, (98788 12888)

S/o Shri Ashok Kumar, R/o Bank Street, New Basti, Nabha, District Patiala.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o District Manager, Punjab State Warehousing Corporation, Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Punjab State Warehousing Corporation, S.C.O. No. 74-75, Bank Square, Sector-17-B, Chandigarh.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1351 OF 2022

Present:

Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Mohinder Pratap Singh (clerk).

ORDER:

- 1. This case was initially heard by the Learned Bench of Sh. Anumit singh Sodhi and was subsequently transferred to the undersigned Bench following his retirement. Accordingly, the case was scheduled for hearing today.
- 2. The appellant is absent today.
- 3. However, the Respondent-PIO's representative is present and has requested an adjournment. Accordingly, the matter is adjourned without any adjudication at this stage.
- 4. Both parties are directed to appear before the Commission on the next date of hearing without fail.
- 5. Next hearing on 05.05.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Balbir Singh, (94173 92526)

S/o Shri Karnail Singh, R/o Tarn Taran Nagar, Street No. 1, Bathinda Road, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Block Gidderbaha, District Sri Muktsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1368 OF 2023

Present:

Appellant: Shri Balbir Singh

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

- 1. This case was initially heard by the Learned Bench of Sh. Anumit singh Sodhi and was subsequently transferred to the undersigned Bench following his retirement. Accordingly, the case was scheduled for hearing today.
- 2. The appellant is present today and has stated that no information has been provided to him so far by the Respondent-PIO in the present case.
- 3. However, upon perusal of the case file, it is observed that the RTI application was filed by the appellant at the address of the Office of the Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Block Gidderbaha, District Sri Muktsar Sahib, and the same was responded to vide letter No. 4792 dated 18.07.2023, that this case does not relates to them.
- 4. In view of this, the appellant is granted another opportunity to clarify the specific public authority to which the RTI application pertains. He is advised to approach the appropriate Public Information Officer (PIO) for redressal and inform the commission accordingly. Failing this, the case shall be decided on merits. The matter is accordingly adjourned.
- 5. <u>Next hearing on 08.07.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red</u> Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Varinder Kumar,

R/o # 283/5, Mazid Building, Bhalla Colony, Chheharata, Amritsar-I

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Commissioner,

Amritsar.

Public Information Officer,

O/o District Revenue Officer,

Amritsar.

Executive Officer – cum –

Investigation Officer,

O/o Municipal Corporation,

Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar.

APPEAL CASE NO. 1421 OF 2023

....Respondents

Present:

Appellant: Absent Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

- 1. This case was initially heard by the Learned Bench of Sh. Anumit singh Sodhi and was subsequently transferred to the undersigned Bench following his retirement. Accordingly, the case was scheduled for hearing today.
- 2. Both the parties are absent today.
- 3. However, a letter has been received from the Respondent-PIO vide reference No. 9190 dated 08.07.2024, wherein it has been intimated that compensation amounting to ₹15,000/- has been provided to the appellant through cheque dated 12.06.2024.
- 4. A final opportunity is granted to both parties to appear before the Commission. Failing this, the case shall be decided on merits based on the available record. The matter is accordingly adjourned.
- 5. <u>Next hearing on 03.06.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.</u>

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Ms. Neha, (98887 56583)

R/o 180, Vardhman Park, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Commissioner,

Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

Shri Sunil Kumar,

PIO – cum – Assistant Town Planner (Under Suspension),

O/o Municipal Corporation Zone B, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Commissioner,

Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

....Respondents

<u>APPEAL CASE NO. 1822 OF 2023</u>

Present:

Appellant: Sh. Naveen Ghai (appellant's representative) **Respondent:** Sh. Ramdhir Singh (Building Inspector)

ORDER:

- 1. This case may be read in reference to the previous order of the Commission dated 09.08.2023, wherein the Commission had directed the appellant to deposit the requisite documentation fee, following which the information was to be provided to him.
- 2. Both the parties are present for the hearing today. The Respondent-PIO's representative stated that despite the directions issued by the Commission in the previous order, neither the appellant nor his representative visited the office to collect the compensation cheque or to carry out the inspection. He has also submitted a letter dated 13.05.2024, vide reference No. 8193, wherein these details have been clearly mentioned.
- 3. The appellant's representative, Sh. Naveen Ghai, submitted that due to certain personal issues, he was unable to visit the office for inspection and requested another opportunity for the same. In view of the above, a **last opportunity** is granted to the appellant **to visit the office of the Respondent-PIO for inspection of the relevant records and to collect the compensation cheque**. The inspection shall take place on **03.04.2025 at 3:00 PM**.
- 4. The Respondent-PIO is directed to facilitate the inspection, hand over the compensation cheque to the appellant or his authorized representative during the visit, and submit a **compliance report** to the Commission immediately thereafter.
- 5. The next date of hearing is fixed for **07.04.2025** through **Cisco Webex**. **Meeting Id: 25144379944 Password: 12345**

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Ms. Kamaldeep Kaur, (98721 39640)

W/o Shri Ajaipal Singh, R/o Village & Post Office Gumtala, Opp. Govt. Dispensary, Amritsar.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2059 OF 2021

Present:

Appellant: Ms. Kamaldeep Kaur

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

- 1. The matter was initially heard by the Learned Bench of Sh. Asit Jolly and has been transferred to the undersigned Bench following his retirement. Accordingly, the case was listed for hearing today.
- 2. The appellant is present and has been heard. However, none appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO despite due notice. In view of the absence, the matter is adjourned.
- 3. The PIO is hereby directed to appear before the Commission on the next date of hearing and submit a proper reply/information in response to the appellant's RTI application, failing which appropriate action may be initiated under the provisions of the RTI Act.
- 4. **Note:** As per the appellant's request, she is exempted from personal appearance on the next date of hearing. She may submit her response, if any, through telephone or email communication.

<u>5. Next hearing on 03.06.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.</u>

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)

State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Chandigarh **02.04.2025**

Ms. Kamaldeep Kaur, (98721 39640)

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



W/o Shri Ajaipal Singh, R/o Village & Post Office Gumtala, Opp. Govt. Dispensary, Amritsar.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar

Public Information Officer.

O/o Joint Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2059 OF 2021

Present:

Appellant: Ms. Kamaldeep Kaur

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

- The matter was initially heard by the Learned Bench of Sh. Asit Jolly and has been transferred to the undersigned Bench following his retirement. Accordingly, the case was listed for hearing today.
- 6. The appellant is present and has been heard. However, none appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO despite due notice. In view of the absence, the matter is adjourned.
- 7. The PIO is hereby directed to appear before the Commission on the next date of hearing and submit a proper reply/information in response to the appellant's RTI application, failing which appropriate action may be initiated under the provisions of the RTI Act.
- 8. **Note:** As per the appellant's request, she is exempted from personal appearance on the next date of hearing. She may submit her response, if any, through telephone or email communication.

5. Next hearing on 03.06.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Ms. Kamaldeep Kaur,

(98721 39640)

W/o Shri Ajaipal Singh,

R/o Village & Post Office Gumtala, Opp. Govt. Dispensary, Amritsar.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Commissioner,

Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2994 OF 2023

Present:

Appellant: Ms. Kamaldeep Kaur

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

- 1. The matter was initially heard by the Learned Bench of Sh. Asit Jolly and has been transferred to the undersigned Bench following his retirement. Accordingly, the case was listed for hearing today.
- 2. The appellant is present and has been heard. However, none appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO despite due notice. In view of the absence, the matter is adjourned.
- 3. The PIO is hereby directed to appear before the Commission on the next date of hearing and submit a proper reply/information in response to the appellant's RTI application, failing which appropriate action may be initiated under the provisions of the RTI Act.
- **4. Note:** As per the appellant's request, she is exempted from personal appearance on the next date of hearing. She may submit her response, if any, through telephone or email communication.
- 5. Next hearing on 03.06.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Ms. Kamaldeep Kaur, (98721 39640)

W/o Shri Ajaipal Singh, R/o Village & Post Office Gumtala, Opp. Govt. Dispensary, Amritsar.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Commissioner,
Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Commissioner,

Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3809 OF 2023

Present:

Appellant: Ms. Kamaldeep Kaur

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

- 1. The matter was initially heard by the Learned Bench of Sh. Asit Jolly and has been transferred to the undersigned Bench following his retirement. Accordingly, the case was listed for hearing today.
- 2. The appellant is present and has been heard. However, none appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO despite due notice. In view of the absence, the matter is adjourned.
- 3. The PIO is hereby directed to appear before the Commission on the next date of hearing and submit a proper reply/information in response to the appellant's RTI application, failing which appropriate action may be initiated under the provisions of the RTI Act.
- **4. Note:** As per the appellant's request, she is exempted from personal appearance on the next date of hearing. She may submit her response, if any, through telephone or email communication.
- 5. Next hearing on 03.06.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Ms. Kamaldeep Kaur, (98721 39640)

W/o Shri Ajaipal Singh,

R/o Village & Post Office Gumtala, Opp. Govt. Dispensary, Amritsar.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Commissioner,
Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Commissioner,

Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 5724 OF 2023

Present:

Appellant: Ms. Kamaldeep Kaur

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

- 1. The matter was initially heard by the Learned Bench of Sh. Asit Jolly and has been transferred to the undersigned Bench following his retirement. Accordingly, the case was listed for hearing today.
- 2. The appellant is present and has been heard. However, none appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO despite due notice. In view of the absence, the matter is adjourned.
- 3. The PIO is hereby directed to appear before the Commission on the next date of hearing and submit a proper reply/information in response to the appellant's RTI application, failing which appropriate action may be initiated under the provisions of the RTI Act.
- **4. Note:** As per the appellant's request, she is exempted from personal appearance on the next date of hearing. She may submit her response, if any, through telephone or email communication.
- 5. Next hearing on 03.06.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

PSIC Dissillation of the Mormation

Shri Piyara Lal Mehndiratta

R/o # EQ 397, Bazar Peer Bodla,

Jalandhar.

(9872248004)

Versus

Public Information Officer, **O/o** Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

....Respondents

....Appellant

APPEAL CASE NO. 4580 OF 2024

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of PIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/ Complaint Filed in Commission
09.04.2024	-	13.05.2024	-	15.07.2024

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Absent

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

- **1.** The Appellant filed above mentioned appeal case in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- **2.** Both the parties are absent.
- 3. Next hearing on 03.06.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Sarabjit Singh,

S/o Sh. Jagir Singh, # 298, Sector 15, Adarsh Colony, Sarna, Tehsil & Distt Pathankot- 145025.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Director, Technical Education & Industrial Training Department, Pb. Chandigarh

CC: Sh. Harish Mohan

Principal, ITI, Moga Punjab 142001

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Director, Technical Education & Industrial Training Department, Pb. Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

APPEAL CASE NO. : 5777/2022

Present:

Appellant: Shri Sarabjit Singh

Respondent: Sh. Shiv Charan Brar (superintendent),

Sh. Subhash Chandra (Principal-cum-FAA)

Order (6th Hearing):

- 1. The matter was earlier heard on 12.03.2025, when the PIO submitted that the information had been provided, but the appellant raised objections regarding its completeness. The Commission had directed the PIO to file a notarized affidavit and impleaded Sh. Harish Mohan as a necessary party, directing him to be present.
- 2. Today, the PIO has submitted the required affidavit, which is taken on record. However, Sh. Harish Mohan is absent. Sh. Shiv Charan Brar, Superintendent, appeared and assured that Sh. Harish Mohan will appear on the next date i.e on **21.05.2025**.
- 3. Accordingly The matter is adjourned. Sh. Harish Mohan is directed to appear without fail.
- 4. Next hearing on 21.05.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.